Page 1 of _____ pages

KENTUCKY HISTORIC RESOURCES

Individual Inventory Form

DEC 2 8 1988 Resource # Be-171 Boone

County

24 77

1. Name of Resource: Hopeful Lutheran Church	16. Date: Original Building 1917*	[]
2. Original Owner:	Addition c. 1956	(]
Hopeful Lutheran Church	17. Style:	r 1
3. Other Names:	Late Gothic Revival	
none	18. Architect/Builder:	1 1
4. Prehistoric Site Building X Object	unknown	
Historic Site Structure Other	19. No. of Stories: one	1 1
5. Location: 6431 Hopeful Road	20. Original Floor Plan:	1 1
Florence, KY	nave	1 1
6. Owner's Name:	21. Single Pile Double Pile N.A	. X
Hopeful Lutheran Church Trustees	22. Roof Form & Material: Original	X
[]	gable/asphalt shingle Not Original	
7. Owner's Address:	23. Structural Material:	
6431 Hopeful Road	brick	[]
Florence, KY 41042	24. Exterior Material:	[]
8. Evaluation: National Register []	common bond brick & stone	[]
9. Recognition & Date:	25. Foundation Material: concrete	
Nat.Landmark Local Landmark		[]
Nat.Register HABS/HAER	26. Major Alterations: None χ	
Highway Marker KY Inventory 1977	Moved/Rebuilt Other	
KY Landmark Certificate	Additions X (education building)
10. N.R.Status & Date:	27. Special Features:	
11. N.R.Group:	crenellated corner bell-entry towe	r
District Name:	28. Outbuildings:	r 1
Mult.Resource Area: Boone County []	none	1 1
Thematic Name:	29. Original Function:	r 1
12. Historical Theme:	30. Present Use:	1 1
Primary: Architecture []	su. Fresent use: church	1 1
Secondary: Ethnic (German) [] Other: []	31 Condition:	
13. Statement of Significance:	excellent	[]
This property is significant under criteria C	32. Endangered: Yes	
and A as a good example of the Late Gothic	No	X
Revival style, significant to Boone County in	33. Attach Photos:	
the period 1900-1940, and as the chief, extant	Roll: 11 Photo Nos: 34-36No. of Slide	es:
symbol of the German Lutheran community that		
migrated to Boone County in 1805. The church		
(Continued) []		
14. History:		
This is the fourth church building on the		
same site serving the Lutheran congregation,		
founded 6 January 1806. Encouraged by visits	to	
KY by George Rouse c. 1804, a group of 14 fami	ilies	
from Germanna, Madison Co., VA, where they bel		
to the Hebron Lutheran Church, settled in Boor	ne County	
in 1805. They included Hoffmans, Rouses, Tanr		
Hanses, Carpenter, and Zimmermanns. Their des		
form a large percentage of Boone County's popu	lation	
today. Hopeful Lutheran Church was the first	Lutheran	
church in the county and received tis first re	egular pastor,	
William Carpenter, also from Madison County, V	/A, in 1813.	
15. Source of historical information and/or contact	34. Prepared by: Kenneth T. Gibbs	
		es. Rev
Connerscone		
	37. New Survey Resurvey	Y
Virginia vols. 5-6, papers presented to	St. New Sulvey	A
William Carpenter, also from Madison County, N 15. Source of historical information and/or contact person: *cornerstone William A. Fitzergerald, "The German Colony of	 /A, in 1813. 34. Prepared by: Kenneth T. Gibbs 35. Organization: Boone County Hist. Pr 6. Date: September 1986 	es.

Page 2 of _3_ pages

KENTUCKY HISTORIC RESOURCES Individual Inventory Form

Resource # Be-171

38.	UTM Point of Primary Building: Quadrant:Union	Zone	Easting _702720 _	Northing _4319120	39. 40.	G.I.S. Mod. Coordi.Accuracy	[]
41.	UTM Points of Boundary (for N. R	. eligibl	e sites only):					
	A. B	-	1	D 2 7				
42.	Total Acreage in Present Property	y: 2.06			ropose	ed N.R. boundary:	0.51	-
44.	Site Plan (and boundary descriptio	on and ju	stillcation ic	Beginnin of Hopef corner o along Ho	ul Roa f the peful	a point on the we ad, 75' NE of the building, proce Road 150'(B). for 150' (C), tu	e NE ed s Then	out

Church

The boundary is a square with approximately 150' side. This includes the church building and sufficient acreage to provide a setting for the property.

150' to the point of origin (A).

Contributing: 1 building

45. Description and House Plan:

The gable-fronted building features a square, projecting corner entrance and bell tower. Gothic style references included the pointed arched openings, the buttress strips, tracery in the large front window, the bracketed entrance hood, and the crenellated top of the tower. All detail in the brick building is dressed stone, including the keystones, sills and tops of the buttress strips.

The front entrance at ground level gives access by stairways down to the basement and up to the sanctuary. The interior space behind the front windows, smaller in width than the rest of the sanctuary due to the corner tower, could originally be cordoned off from the main space by means of folding doors, since removed. The pitched ceiling has been covered with acoustical tile. The woodwork is simple trabeated with cornice strips. The interior edges of the pointed windows are treated in rounded plaster rather than finished with wooden surrounds. The windows are filled with opalescent colored glass.

The parish education building added to the rear of the church does not compete visually or stylistically with the original structure.

Resource # <u>Be-171</u> Boone County Page <u>3</u> of <u>3</u> Pages

13. Statement of Significance: (Continued)

is the only formal illustration in the county of the Gothic Revival style, characterized by the use of predominantly English medieval source, an emphasis on historical accuracy, studied asymmetry, square corner towers, steep gabled roofs, masonry construction, pointed-arch openings, buttress strips, and nave plans (in churches). This particular example is notable for its crenellated bell tower and its entry porch, which features a decorative gabled hood on wooden brackets, "supported" by pairs of buttresses. NPS Form 10-900-a (8-86)

OMB Approval No. 1024-0018 12/28/88

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number _____ Page _____

			Multiple Resource Area Thematic Group
Name	Boone County MR KENTUCKY	A	
Nomin	ation/Type of Review	Enverad 1n the	Date/Signature
31.	Florence Fire Statio	H. Drawly Wallater	
32.		itered in the	Attest Viceper Allours Byun of
	Ba	tional Register	<i>V</i>
33.	Gaines, Benjamin R.,	Farm Interval in the Entional Register	Attest Keeper Kelmer 24
34.	Gordon's Hall	Enterna in the Estional Register	Attest_ freeper Alelone Byn 2/6
35.	Hamilton School	Entered in the National Register	Attest freeper Allunggen 2/
36.	Hebron Deposit Bank	Entered is the Wational Register	Attest_ fixeeper_Albreak Jus 2/6,
37.	Hicks, Harvey A., Ho	use Entered in the National Register	Attest
38.p	Hind, Samuel, House	ntive Review	Keeper atirels Andres 6/14/90
39.	Hopeful Lutheran Chu	metered in the	Attest Keeper Allous Byen allo
40.	Horton, Agnes, House	Entered in the	Attest foreeper Afelone Byen 2/6/
		National Register	Attest

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET

REQUESTED ACTION: NOMINATION

PROPERTY Hopeful Lutheran Church NAME:

MULTIPLE Boone County MRA NAME:

STATE & COUNTY: KENTUCKY, Boone

DATE RECEIVED: 12/28/88 DATE OF PENDING LIST: 1/10/89 DATE OF 16TH DAY: 1/26/89 DATE OF 45TH DAY: 2/11/89 DATE OF WEEKLY LIST:

REFERENCE NUMBER: 88003279

NOMINATOR: STATE

REASONS FOR REVIEW:

APPEAL:	N	DATA PROBLEM:	Ν	LANDSCAPE:	N	LESS THAN 50 YEARS:	N
OTHER:	N	PDIL:	Ν	PERIOD:	N	PROGRAM UNAPPROVED:	N
REQUEST:	N	SAMPLE:	N	SLR DRAFT:	N	NATIONAL: N	1

COMMENT WAIVER: N

ACCEPT	RETURN	REJECT	2/6/89	DATE

Entered in the United Societor

ABSTRACT/SUMMARY COMMENTS:

RECOM./CRITERIA	
REVIEWER	
DISCIPLINE	
DATE	

DOCUMENTATION see attached comments Y/N see attached SLR Y/N

CLASSIFICATION

count resource type

STATE/FEDERAL AGENCY CERTIFICATION

FUNCTION

_historic __current

DESCRIPTION

___architectural classification ___materials ___descriptive text

SIGNIFICANCE

Period Areas of Significance--Check and justify below

Specific dates Builder/Architect Statement of Significance (in one paragraph)

SI	ummary paragraph
C	ompleteness
C.	larity
a	pplicable criteria
ji	ustification of areas checked
	elating significance to the resource ontext
jı	elationship of integrity to significance ustification of exception
0	ther

BIBLIOGRAPHY	
GEOGRAPHICAL DATA	
urmsverbal boundary ofurmsboundary justifie	description cation
ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTATION/PRESENTAT	TION hotographspresentation
OTHER COMMENTS	
Questions concerning this nomination	n may be directed to
	Phone
Signed	Date







Please refer to the map in the Multiple Property Cover Sheet for this property

Multiple Property Cover Sheet Reference Number: 64000206